Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Huber Martin	06/29/2007
Alexey Tsymbal	07/03/2007
Sonja Zillner	07/03/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Siemens Aktiengesellschaft
Street Address:	Wittelsbacherplatz 2
City:	Munchen
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	80333

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11763717

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)321-4299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-321-4726

Email: cbohms@usebrinks.com

Correspondent Name: Craig A. Summerfield

Address Line 1: 455 N. Cityfront Plaza Drive

Address Line 2: NBC Tower, Suite 3600

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60611

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Craig A. Summerfield

Total Attachments: 3

source=11371223ASSIGNRECORDATION#page1.tif

PATENT 500337789 REEL: 019717 FRAME: 0311

40.00

CH \$40

source=11371223ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=11371223ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 019717 FRAME: 0312

FORM PTO-1595 (REV. 6-93)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE PATENTS ONLY

PATENT AND TRADEMARK

OFFICE OMB NO. 0651-0011 (EXP. 4/94)	ATTORNEY DOCKET: 11371-223 SIEMENS AG Docket No.: 2007P03518US			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Huber MARTIN; Alexey TSYMBAL; Sonja ZILLNER	Name: Siemens Aktiengesellschaft . Internal Address: .			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?Yes _X_No	Street Address: Wittelsbacherplatz 2, 80333. München GERMANY			
3. Nature of conveyance:	- Mariori Certification			
x Assignment Merger	City: State: ZIP:			
Execution Date(s): <u>06/29/07, 07/03/07, 07/03/07</u>	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?Yes _X_No			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 1 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the A. 11/763,717 filed June 15, 2007 Additional numbers attached? Yes X No	execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s)			
	I			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Craig A. Summerfield .	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: _1			
Internal Address: BRINKS HOFER GILSON & LIONE P.O. Box 10395 Street Address:	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$\(\frac{40.00}{\text{X}} \) Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60610	8. Deposit Account No.: 23-1925 .			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Output Description:				
<u>Craig A. Summerfield, Reg. No. 37,947</u> / <u>Craig A. Summ</u> Name of Person Signing Signature	nerfield/ August 20, 2007 . Date			
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:3				

Case No. 11371/123 (2007P03518US)

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, <u>Huber Martin</u>, <u>Alexey Tsymbal and Sonja Zillner</u> hereinafter called the "Assignors", has made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled <u>MDEICAL ONTOLOGIES FOR MACHINE LEARNING AND DECISION SUPPORT</u>, executed by Assignor on the same date as this Assignment;

WHEREAS, Siemens Aktiengesellschaft, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Germany, having a place of business at Wittelsbacherplatz 2, 80333 München GERMANY, hereinafter called the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and all patents which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of my employment by said corporation, and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications and patents therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignors hereby covenants and agrees, for both the Assignors and the Assignor's legal representatives, that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or

PATENT

REEL: 019717 FRAME: 0314

any such patent application or patent; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this agreement.

DATE:	29-June-07	M. MyL. Huber Martin
WITNESSED:		
DATE:	29- June - 07	Booke Bo
DATE:	29-June-02	Joseph Eleg
DATE:	03- July 07	Alfren Asquelad Clercizi) Alexey Tsymbal
WITNESSED:		
DATE:	03- July 07	Aufras IIn Her
DATE:	03 - July 0,5	Norbet Octol
DATE:	CB - July - 07	Sonia Villa. Sonja Zillner
WITNESSED:		
DATE:	03 - July - 07	Aufoliopis flu tho
DATE:	C2- July-07	Alm Sout Oantel

-2-

PATENT

REEL: 019717 FRAME: 0315